the subscription shares in Golden Throat
Holdings Group Company Limited;
approximately HK$3.8 million have
been utilised for financing the
acquisition of Saike International; and
approximately HK$8.2 million have
been utilised for the acquisitions of the
listed securities in healthcare and
medical related industries. As at the date
of this announcement, the unutilised net
proceeds of approximately HK$4.7
million remained in the bank accounts
of the Group.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the

shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the

maximum number of the Placing Shares is placed and there is no other change in the

shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares

under the Placing) are set out as below:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Town Health Pharmaceutical

Limited (Note 1) 249,600,000 20.71 249,600,000 17.26
Mr. Zhou Ling (Note 2) 104,396,190 8.66 104,396,190 7.22
Mr. Dai Haidong (Note 2) 60,840,000 5.05 60,840,000 4.21
Ms. Yang Fang (Note 2) 42,763,810 3.55 42,763,810 2.96
Placees (Note 3) – – 241,000,000 16.67
Other public shareholders 747,400,000 62.02 747,400,000 51.69

Total 1,205,000,000 100.00 1,446,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Town Health Pharmaceutical Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Town Health (BVI) Limited which

is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Town Health International Medical Group Limited. Mr. Lee Chik Yuet

who is an executive Director, is currently also a director of Town Health International Medical Group

Limited, Town Health (BVI) Limited and Town Health Pharmaceutical Limited.

2. Each of Mr. Zhou Ling, Mr. Dai Haidong and Ms. Yang Fang is an executive Director. Ms. Yang Fang is

the spouse of Mr. Zhou Ling.

3. It is a term of the Placing Agreement that none of the Placees shall become a substantial Shareholder